
 

1 

 

 
LOCAL HIGHWAYS PANEL 
Thursday, 3rd February, 2011 
 
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Room: Council Chamber 
  
Time: 7.00 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer 

Philippa Sewell - Office of the Chief Executive 
Email: psewell@eppingforestdc.gov.uk Tel: 01992 564532 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors: Ms S Stavrou (Chairman), R Bassett (Vice-Chairman), R Barrett, W Breare-Hall, 
Ms C Edwards, C Finn, D Jacobs, Mrs S Jones, B Judd, L Leonard, A Lion, Mrs J Sutcliffe, 
Ms S Watson and D Wixley 
 
Local Council Members: C Buttling, K Angold-Stephens, Mrs D Borton, A Buckley and 
A Purkiss 
 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 

 2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

  To report the appointment of any substitute members for the meeting. 
 

 3. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 18) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Local Highways Panel held on 25 
November 2010. 
 

 4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 19 - 20) 
 

  To note the Terms of Reference (Attached). 
 

 5. MATTERS ARISING   
 

  ECC to report back on: 
 
(i) Progress on Epping Parking Reviews; 
 
(ii) Parking Restrictions in Meadow Road, Loughton; 
 



Local Highways Panel  Thursday, 3 February 2011 
 

2 

(iii) Pedestrian Crossing and Developer Section 106 Funding for High Road, 
Ongar; and 

 
(iv) Winter Maintenance. 
 

 6. LOCAL HIGHWAYS PANEL REPORT   
 

  To receive a report from the Highways Liaison Officer (to follow). 
 

 7. GRASS VERGE DAMAGE   
 

  ECC to report on policy concerning damage to grass verges from parking. 
 

 8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
 

 9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

  24 March 2011, Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Epping. 
 

 
 



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Local Highways Panel Date: Thursday, 25 November 

2010 
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.00  - 9.00 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Councillors Ms S Stavrou (Chairman), R Barrett, K Chana, Ms C Edwards, 
D Jacobs, L Leonard, A Lion, Mrs J Sutcliffe, Ms S Watson and D Wixley 

  
Parish 
Reps: 

Councillors A Buckley and A Purkiss 
  
Other 
Councillors: 

Councillors R Morgan, and J M Whitehouse 
  
Apologies: Councillors R Bassett, W Breare-Hall, C Finn, S Jones and B Judd 
  
 Parish Reps: Councillors K Angold-Stephens, D Borton, and C Buttling 
  
Officers 
Present: 

T Baker (District Manager, Epping (ECC)), K Durrani (Assistant Director 
(Technical)), G Lunnun (Assistant Director (Democratic Services)), P Rose 
(District Manager, Traffic and Projects (ECC)), A Ruffell (Senior Traffic 
Engineer (ECC)), P Sewell (Democratic Services Assistant) and 
Mrs R Tanfield (Highways Liaison Officer (ECC)) 

  
Also in 
attendance: 
 

County Councillors V Metcalfe and E Webster 

 
69. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
It was noted that Councillor K Chana had substituted for Councillor Mrs S Jones. 
 

70. MINUTES  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2010 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
71. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
The terms of reference were noted. 
 

72. MATTERS ARISING  
 
(1) Parking Restrictions in Meadow Road, Loughton 
 
At the meeting on 23 March 2010, the Panel had been informed of a petition 
submitted by residents of Meadow Road, Loughton. It had been signed by over 80% 
of the residents, who had requested a parking permit scheme.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Local Highways Panel Thursday, 25 November 2010 

2 

The Highways Liaison Officer reported that the County Council did not fund the 
introduction of residents parking zones or similar. Funding was provided by the 
District Council but due to the ongoing parking reviews, additional proposals were not 
being considered at present. Members considered the possibility of pursuing the 
request as a pilot scheme. 
 
The Chairman advised the Panel of her upcoming report to Council, which would 
inform members of the outcome of ongoing discussions with the local Sainsburys in 
relation to this issue.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That officers report back on estimated costs of a Controlled Parking Zone 
scheme at the next meeting.  

 
(2) A1168 Chigwell Lane/Langston Road/Oakwood Hill Junction 
 
Members were advised that a feasibility study had been carried out in October 2006 
to evaluate the impact of providing pedestrian facilities at this junction.  
 
Two options had been investigated:  
 

Option 1: considered the provision of controlled pedestrian facilities across 
Oakwood Hill, Langston Road and Chigwell Lane south bound approaches to 
the junction. This would have replicated the uncontrolled crossing facilities 
that were already provided on site.  

 
Option 2: considered the provision of controlled pedestrian facilities across 
Oakwood Hill and Langston Road approaches plus crossing facilities across 
Chigwell Lane utilising the existing central island between Oakwood Hill and 
Langston Road approaches.  

 
Using LINSIG computer modelling software and existing traffic and pedestrian 
counts, it was observed that the traffic queues on Oakwood Hill increased from 16 to 
49 with Option 1, and 52 with Option 2. Chigwell south bound existing queues of 41 
increased to 135 with Option 1, and 164 with Option 2.  
 
Additionally, the recorded number of pedestrians crossing had not been deemed 
particularly high, with only 301 pedestrians recorded in a 12 hour period.  
 
Councillor Leonard requested that a full copy of the report be sent to him.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That, in light of the results, a decision had been taken not to pursue the 
provision of pedestrian facilities. 

 
(3) Pedestrian Crossing and Development Section 106 Funding for High Road, 
Ongar 
 
The County Council officers advised the Panel that there was £35,000 of funding 
available through a Section 106 agreement with the developer Higgins Homes Ltd. 
Officers had been investigating the possibility of implementing a zebra crossing in the 
vicinity of Love Lane and High Street Ongar, but the width of the footway was 
insufficient to accommodate a crossing.  
 

Page 4



Local Highways Panel Thursday, 25 November 2010 

3 

Officers had also investigated the option of purchasing the section of verge in order 
to widen the footpath to the required 2.0m, but the costs involved in processing a 
compulsory purchase order (CPO) and other associated costs would exceed the 
available budget. Other options had been considered, but were not feasible owing to 
the presence of vehicle crossovers, bus stops and visibility splays. 
 
Ongar Town Council had been contacted by Essex County Council about other 
options, but discussions had yet to commence.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That officers investigate an alternative location for the crossing, the 
installation of up to two vehicle activated signs, and moving bus stops, based 
on members’ suggestions; and  
 
(ii) That County Council officers visit the site with Councillor Jacobs to 
investigate an alternative location for the crossing. 

 
(4) Current Restructuring at Essex County Council 
 
The Panel noted that the Highways Rangers Service would be discussed as part of 
the LHP report later in the meeting.  
 
The Highways Liaison Officer informed the Panel that current restructuring at the 
County Council Area Highways Office was ongoing. Once completed, members 
would be informed of the appropriate representatives, but until then they were to use 
the following contact details:  
 
 Highways & Transportation 
 West Area Office 
 Warwick House 
 Roydon Road 

Harlow 
 Essex 
 CM19 5DX 
 
Email: highways.westarea@essex.gov.uk 
 
Tel: 0845 603 7631 
 
R. Tanfield advised that she remained the Local Highways Panel contact at the 
County Council.  
 

73. WINTER GRITTING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Catherine Gaywood, Principal Officer Asset Management, reported on the changes 
to Winter maintenance.  
 
The key improvement made was the communication of arrangements to the public. 
The website (www.essex.gov.uk/winter) had been redesigned for clarity, and now 
stated policy on what the Council would and would not do, as well clear route maps 
for gritting. The scheme also endeavoured to work closely with District Councils to 
facilitate a joint communicative process.  
 

Page 5



Local Highways Panel Thursday, 25 November 2010 

4 

New salt had been issued which was coated in molasses. This aids adhesion to the 
road surface, and reduce spread rate by approximately 20%. The gritting network 
had also identified trigger points to cope with rationed salt and high demand.  
 
Last Winter, Essex County Council had observed theft of salt, vandalism and misuse 
of salt bins. As a result all requests for new bins this year had been refused, though it 
was noted that bins were not being removed. However, replenishment of salt in bins 
would be dependant on resources available.  
 
In addition 46 Parishes across the County had been included in a new pilot scheme 
aimed at ensuring salt was used appropriately. Tonne bags of salt were being 
delivered to Parishes next week, with small Parishes receiving one bag and larger 
Parishes receiving two. These bags would not necessarily have to be stored at 
Parish offices, providing they were secure and accessible in alternative places. 7g of 
salt would be sufficient to clear 1m². Training would be provided about gritting 
arrangements, occurring in the week beginning 6 December 2010, and the County 
Council website would clearly display the Government guidance on usage.  
 
Members raised concerns over the lack on consultation regarding this pilot scheme, 
which was noted by officers. 
 
Ms. Gaywood extended thanks to Epping Forest District Council for their help with 
emergency gritting last year.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the letter sent to Parish Councils and the list of Parish Councils taking 
part in the pilot be attached to the minutes of this meeting. 

 
74. LOCAL HIGHWAYS PANEL REPORT  

 
The Highways Liaison Officer provided members with a report outlining the 
programme of works for 2010/11, the Highway Ranger Gang Works Overview, and a 
‘Reserve List’ for 200/11.  
 
The Panel was informed that the total cost of schemes under the Locally Determined 
Revenue Budget had come to £48,700. This was £3,700 over the original estimate, 
which would be managed by reducing the Highways Rangers Service by 2 weeks.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Panel members contact Mrs. R. Tanfield about any road or footpath 
issues they wish to highlight, to be included in the list which would be 
prioritised at the next meeting on 3 February 2011.  

 
75. PARKING REVIEWS  

 
The Assistance Director (Technical) Environment and Street Scene informed the 
Panel that, at their meeting on 25 October 2010, the Cabinet had agreed that the 
Parking Reviews would be progressed through a phased approach. The Epping 
review would be completed first, followed by Buckhurst Hill, and finally the Loughton 
Broadway review. The Cabinet had also authorised the use of the ring fenced On 
Street Parking account to meet additional costs of the reviews.  
 
Essex County Council officers informed the Panel that the draft order for the Epping 
review was being published imminently, and that copies had been sent to ward 

Page 6



Local Highways Panel Thursday, 25 November 2010 

5 

members. They also confirmed that allowances to the consultation process were 
being made for the Christmas period. 
 

76. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that there was no other business for consideration by the Panel. 
 

77. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Noted that the next meeting would be held on Thursday 3 February 2011 at 7.00 
p.m. in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Epping. 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



   

WINTER SERVICE 
REPORT BY 

PRINCIPAL OFFICER ASSET MANAGEMENT 
ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 

  
2009/10 Service delivery 
Following last winters severe weather, the Highways Winter

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Local Highways Panel Date: Thursday, 3 February 2011 
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.00  - 9.51 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Councillors Ms S Stavrou (Chairman), R Bassett (Vice-Chairman), R Barrett, 
W Breare-Hall, C Finn, D Jacobs, B Judd, L Leonard, Mrs J Sutcliffe, 
Ms S Watson and D Wixley 

  
Parish reps: Councillors K Angold-Stephens, A Buckley, C Buttling, and A Purkiss 
  
Other 
Councillors: 

Councillors Mrs P Smith, Mrs J H Whitehouse, J M Whitehouse and 
Mrs L Wagland 

  
Apologies: Mrs S Jones and A Lion 

 
Parish Councillor Mrs D Borton 

 
 

Officers 
Present: 

Mrs R Tanfield (Highways Liaison Officer), P Sewell (Democratic Services 
Assistant), S G Hill (Senior Democratic Services Officer), K Durrani 
(Assistant Director (Technical)) and A Ruffell (Senior Traffic Engineer) 

  
Also in 
Attendance: 

County Councillor V Metcalfe 
  
 

78. Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members for the meeting.  
 

79. Minutes  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2010 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
80. Terms of Reference  

 
The terms of reference were noted. 
 

81. Matters Arising  
(a) Epping Parking Review 
The draft order for the Epping phase of the review had been published. 120 
responses from the consultation had been received and were currently being 
reviewed and compared with comments from previous schemes. The appropriate 
Portfolio Holders from the County Council were being contacted, after which 
information would be disseminated to members.  
 



Local Highways Panel  Thursday, 3 February 2011 

2 

(b) Parking Restrictions in Meadow Road, Loughton 
A petition signed by 80% of the residents of Meadow Road, Loughton had been 
submitted and discussed at a Local Highways Panel meeting held on 23 March 2010. 
Residents were requesting a scheme to ensure they be given priority over 
Sainsburys staff and local shoppers for parking spaces in this road.  
Members noted that District officers had secured additional on-site parking for 
Sainsburys staff in order to ease pressure on residents parking in Meadow Road. 
The results seen so far were minimal. It was noted that funding had to be secured 
before projects could be formalised, and as none was currently available it was for 
residents to consider whether they would be willing to provide the funding 
themselves.   
(c) Pedestrian Crossing for High Road, Ongar 
As the cost of widening the footpath to accommodate a zebra crossing at this site 
had rendered the plan impractical, alternatives were currently being considered. An 
alternative crossing site had been identified, but funding was required to carry out the 
necessary feasibility studies. Officers were currently trying to secure Section 106 
funding for these.  
 RESOLVED: 

(1)  Officers to report back on estimated cost for the feasibility study;  
 (2)  Officers to approach the landowner of the original site again; and 

(3) A copy of the documents to be sent to Councillor Lesley Wagland as 
Portfolio Holder for Legal and Estates. 

 (d) Winter Maintenance 
At the meeting on 25 November 2010, the Panel had been informed of the changes 
that had been made to Essex County Council Winter Maintenance Schemes. This 
included a trial scheme being launched which delivered grit directly to Parishes to be 
distributed locally. Members noted that the update report given on the pilot scheme 
was not definitive as the project was still underway. Feedback was currently being 
received and would be synthesised once the project was complete. 
Essex County Council Officers informed members that additional funding had been 
secured from the government for repairs and maintenance of highways. Compliments 
were extended to the Reactive Maintenance Initiative (RAMI) on their quick and 
effective repair work.  
 

82. Local Highways Panel Report  
 
The Highways Liaison Officer presented a report outlining progress on the current 
programme of works. Members noted that the majority of the maintenance schemes 
had been completed, with the exceptions shown in the document.  
 
The Epping Forest Transport Strategy implementing cattle grids had been developed, 
installing four of the planned thirteen grids, and the City of London were piloting an 
invisible fence scheme. If this trial were successful it would not be necessary to 
install the remaining grids.  
 



Local Highways Panel  Thursday, 3 February 2011 

3 

It was noted that funding totalling £5,000 had been given to the EFDC Arboriculturist, 
who has been tasked to undertake tree replacement work on the locations previously 
identified by members.  
(a) Manor Road, Chigwell 
 
Members of the Panel were updated on the progress made in the installation of a 
crossing on this road. County officers had recently undertaken a Safety Audit, which 
had deemed traffic speeds too high to install a zebra crossing. Physical calming 
measures would be necessary in order to reduce speeds to the appropriate level to 
install a zebra crossing, but these were not deemed feasible as Manor Road is the 
B173 and a secondary distributor. As a popular informal crossing point for 
schoolchildren, Members expressed extreme concern regarding this site. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) Members to receive a copy of the full Safety Audit report; 
 
(2) ECC to: 

 
(a) contact the Safety Camera Partnership on the criteria and costs for 
installing a camera; 
 
(b) meet with Councillor Wagland, Councillor Stavrou and a local resident on 
site to discuss the issue; and, 

 
(c) in conjunction with the Chairman, approach the appropriate County 
Portfolio Holder with regards to carrying the funding over into the next 
financial year to be used for a crossing.  

 
(b) Future Maintenance 
 
Members discussed the indicative programme of future maintenance schemes 
included in the report, which would not be formalised until next year’s budget had 
been confirmed.  
 

RESOLVED: 
  

That if funding for the above mentioned crossing scheme could not be carried 
into 2011/12, the following schemes be completed: 

  
  Location:    Cost: 
 
 - Mount Pleasant Road, Chigwell £11,017.00 

- Hobbes Cross Road, Epping  £6,222.80 
 - Limes Avenue, Chigwell  £5,170.00 
 - Hows Mead, North Weald  £10,340.00 
 - Queensway, Ongar   £5,170.00 
 
 With Mount Pleasant Road, Chigwell taking priority.  
 
Concern was also expressed over the length of the current list of highway 
improvement requests needing attention kept in reserve, should supplementary or 
additional funding become available. Members were asked to each choose three 
sites of high priority to be submitted to the Highway Liaison Officer. A report would be 



Local Highways Panel  Thursday, 3 February 2011 

4 

given at the next Panel meeting detailing this revised list, and outlining the amount of 
support for each one.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That a notice be published in the Bulletin asking all members to 
submit their proposals by 28 February 2011; and 

  
 (2) That Essex County Council officers contact parishes. 
 

83. Grass Verge Damage  
 
The Highways Liaison Officer provided members with a report outlining County 
Council guidelines concerning parking on grass verges. Members discussed the 
potential for residents to install their own physical measures to prevent this, provided 
they subsequently took responsibility for the maintenance of any measures installed. 
It was noted that any resident contemplating this course of action should first seek 
advice from County Highways Officers. 
 

84. Any Other Business  
 
(a) Future Direction of the Local Highways Panel 
 
The Panel discussed the efficiency of the current arrangements of the LHP, 
comparing it with similar panels around Essex. Panel members believed that the 
issue warranted careful consideration and should be discussed further at a later date.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That this be raised at a future meeting; and  
 
(2) That Members write to the Highways Liaison Officer with any thoughts 

or ideas. 
 
(b) Essex County Council Restructuring 
 
County officers informed the Panel that the reorganisation at Essex County Council 
was now complete, and the Highways officers remained. They advised of a number 
of specialised teams that had been created, including a specific team for the area. 
Detailed information regarding the new arrangements was currently being circulated 
to the Chief Executives of District Councils, and members would be informed 
presently.  
 

85. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Noted that the next meeting would be held on Thursday 24 March 2011 at 7.00 p.m. 
in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Epping.   
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


